2350 W Marland Bivd Hobbs, NM 88240

Corrective Action Plan

APPROVED

October 16, 2018 By CHernandez at 3:53 pm, Nov 09, 2018
Re: WBDU 52 See email
API# 30-025-38198 correspondence.

Case # 1RP-4588

To: Olivia Yu
Environmental Specialist-New Mexico Qil Conservation Division Energy, Minerals and
Natural Resources Department 1625 N. French Drive Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Background:

On December 19, 2016 a release occurred due to a flow line froze and ruptured. On December
21, 2016 an initial C-141 was submitted to NMOCD and BLM. The release is located north of
Eunice NM (GPS Coordinates 32.4866638 -103.1641617) in unit letter O section 9 township
21S range 37E. A corrective action plan was submitted to NMOCD and BLM on May 18, 2017.
During email correspondence an agreement between Apache Corporation and NMOCD that the
estimated groundwater of the area was at 60 feet below ground surface.

On 12/22/2016 the release area was mapped and seven samples were collected at depths of
6" to 10” and submitted to a commercial laboratory for analysis of Cl-, TPH, and BTEX. On
February 1, 2017 vertical were dug at sample points 1, 2, and 4. Samples were collected in
one foot intervals and submitted to a commercial laboratory for analysis of Cl-, TPH, and BTEX.

Corrective Action:

Upon review of the laboratory data collected Apache Corporation proposes that no action is
required in the vicinity of SP 1. The area in the vicinity of SP 2 be excavated to a depth of 6”.
The areas in the vicinity of SP 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7 be excavated to a depth of 10”. The area in
the vicinity of SP 4 be excavated to a depth of 2 feet. After the excavation is complete final
bottom and wall samples will be collected and submitted to a commercial laboratory for
analysis of Cl-, TPH, and BTEX. Approximately 300 yards of contaminated soil will be hauled to
an NMOCD approved disposal facility. The excavated areas in the pasture will be backfilled
with clean imported topsoil and reseeded in consultation with the fee owner. The excavated
area on the lease road and pad will be backfilled with caliche. Apache Corporation will
complete remediation activities within 90 days of the approval date.

Enclosed: Initial C-141, Sample Data, Sample Diagram, Laboratory Analysis


CHernandez
Text Box
See email correspondence. 

CHernandez
Approved


Submitted by;

Brwce Lokon

Environmental Technician
larry.baker@apachecorp.com
Cell## 432-631-6982
Off# 575-393-7106



District § State of New Mexico

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Form C-141

District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S, First St,, Anesia, NM 88210 Subrmit 1 Cooy e Dlerset Offce’
District I H vat ivial ubmit | Copy to appropriate District ice n
1000 Rio Druzos Road, Aztec, N 87410 Oil Conservation Division Recorduncewith 19.15.39 NMAC.
District 1Y _ 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. 81. Francis Dr., Sanla Fe, NM 87505 Santa FC, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR Initial Report  [] Final Report
Name of Company: Apache Corporation Contact Bruce Baker
Address; 8 Ellison Lane Eunice, NM 88231 Telephone No. (432) 631-6982
Facility Name WBDU 52 Facility Type: Oil Well
[ Surface Owner Private | Mineral Owner  Federat | API No. 30-025-38198 ]
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feel from the | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/\Vest Line | County
O 9 218 37E 19¢° FSL 1461’ FEL Lea

Latitude 32.4866638 Longitude -103.1641617

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: oil and produced water Volume of Release 22 barels of | Voliine Recovered 14 barrels of water
water and 8 barrels of oil and 6 barrels of oil
Source of Release; Flow line Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
12/19/2016 12/19/2016 at 6:30 a.n.
Whas Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
B4 Yes [0 No [0 Not Required | Shelly Tucker (BLM) Left message with Maxey Brown (NMOCD)
By Whom? Briuce Baker Date and Hour 12/19/2016 at 2:46 p.n.
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse,
O Yes B No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* [ R ECE’VED
By Olivia Yu at 2:44 pm, Feb 08, 2017

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken. *
The flow line froze and ruptured. The well was shut in to isolate the tine and a vacuwm truck was dispatched to pick-up standing fluid. A gang was
dispatched to repair flow line.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*
The majority of the release was contained to the location pad and lease road except for approximatety 1200 square feet southeast of well pad and south of
lease road in pasture.

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for refeases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of libility
should their operations have faifed to adequntely investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground wader, surface water, human health
or the environment. Tn addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local lnws and/or regulations,

Signature: M M\
. Approved by Environmental Specialist: W
Printed Name: Bruce Baker B _

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Title: Environmental Technician ; Approval Date: |2"8‘.’2017 | Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: lamry.bakerigapachecorp.com Conditions Soégpg;(;\:ghed Srecive Attached El/
Date: 122112016 Phone: (432) 631-6982

1RP-4588 | [nOY1703953124 | [pOY 1703953315 |




Operator/Responsible Party,

The OCD has received the form C-141 you provided on _12/21/2016_ regarding an unauthorized release. The information
contained on that form has been entered into our incident database and remediation case number __1R-_4588_ has been
assigned. Please refer to this case number in all future correspondence.

It is the Division’s obligation under both the Oil & Gas Act and Water Quality Act to provide for the protection of public
health and the environment. Our regulations (19.15.29.11 NMAC) state the following,

The responsible person shall complete division-approved corrective action for releases that endanger public
health or the environment. The responsible person shall address releases in accordance with o remediation
plan submitted to and approved by the division or with an abatement plan submitted in accordance with
19.15.30 NMAC. [emphasis added]

Release characterization is the first phase of corrective action unless the release is ongoing or is of limited volume and all
impacts can be immediately addressed. Proper and cost-effective remediation typically cannot occur without adequate
characterization of the impacts of any release. Furthermore, the Division has the ability to impose reascnable conditions
upon the efforts it oversees. As such, the Division is requiring a workplan for the characterization of impacts associated
with this release be submitted to the OCD District _1_officein __Hobbs____ on or before _3/8/2017_. iIf and when the
release characterization workplan is approved, there will be an associated deadline for submittal of the resultant
investigation report. Modest extensions of time to these deadlines may be granted, but only with acceptable
justification.

The goals of a characterization effort are: 1) determination of the lateral and vertical extents along with the magnitude
of soil contamination. 2) determine if groundwater or surface waters have been impacted. 3) If groundwater or surface
waters have been impacted, what are the extents and magnitude of that impact. 4) The characterization of any other
adverse impacts that may have occurred {examples: impacts on vegetation, impacts on wildlife, air quality, loss of use of
property, etc.). To meet these goals as quickly as possible, the following items must, at @ minimum, be addressed in the
release characterization workplan and subsequent reporting:

® Horizontal delineation of soil impacts in each of the four cardinal compass directions. Adsorbed soil contamination must
be characterized for the following constituents using the associated laboratory methods: benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and total xylenes by either Method 8260 or 8021, total petroleum hydrocarbons by Method 8015 extended range
{GRO+DRO+MRO; C; thru Csg), and for chloride by Method 300. This is not an exclusive list of potential contaminants.
Analyzed parameters should be modified based on the nature of the released substance(s). Soil sampling must be both
within the impacted area and beyond.

e Vertical delineation of soil impacts. Adsorbed soil contamination must be characterized for the following constituents
using the associated laboratory methods: benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by either Method 8260 or
8021, total petroleum hydrocarbons by Method 8015 extended range (GRO+DRO+MRQ; C; thru Csg), and for chloride by
Method 300. As above, this is not an exclusive list of potential contaminants and can be modified. Vertical
characterization samples should be taken at depth intervals no greater than five feet apart. Lithologic description of
encountered soils must also be provided. At least ten vertical feet of soils with contaminant concentrations at or below
these values must be demonstrated as existing above the water table.

e Nominal detection limits for field and laboratory analyses must be provided.

e Composite sampling is not generally allowed.

e Field screening and assessment techniques are acceptable (headspace, titration, EC {include algorithm for validation
purposes], EM, etc.}, but the sampling and assay procedures must be clearly defined. Copies of field notes are highly

desirable. A statistically significant set of split samples must be submitted for confirmatory laboratory analysis, including
the laterally farthest and vertically deepest sets of soil samples. Make sure there are at least two soil samples submitted



for laboratory analysis from each borehole or test pit (highest cbserved contamination and deepest depth investigated).
Copies of the actual laboratory results must be provided including chain of custody documentation.

eProbable depth to shallowest protectable groundwater and lateral distance to nearest surface water. If there is an
estimate of groundwater depth, the information used to arrive at that estimate must be provided. If there is a reasonable
assumption that the depth to protectable water is 50 feet or less, the responsible party should anticipate the need for at
least one groundwater monitoring well to be installed in the area of likely maximum contamination.

e If groundwater contamination is encountered, an additional investigation workplan may be required to determine the
extents of that contamination. Groundwater and/or surface water samples, if any, must be analyzed by a competent
laboratory for volatile organic hydrocarbons (typically Method 8260 full list), total dissolved solids, pH, major anions and
cations including chloride and sulfate, dissolved iron, and dissolved manganese. The investigation workplan must provide
the groundwater sampling methodis) and sample handling protocols. To the fullest extent possible, aqueous analyses
must be undertaken using nominal method detection limits. As with the soil analyses, copies of the actual laboratory
results must be provided including chain of custody documentation.

¢ Accurately scaled and well-drafted site maps must be provided providing the location of borings, test pits, monitoring
wells, potentially impacted areas, and significant surface features including roads and site infrastructure that might limit
either the release characterization or remedial efforts. Field sketches may be included in subsequent reporting, but should
not be considered stand-alone documentation of the site’s layout. Digital photographic documentation of the location
and fieldwork is recommended, especially if unusual circumstances are encountered.

Nothing herein should be interpreted to preclude emergency response actions or to imply immediate remediation by
removal cannot proceed as warranted. Nonetheless, characterization of impacts and confirmation of the effectiveness
of remedial efforts must still be provided to the OCD before any release incident will be closed.

Jim Griswold

OCD Environmental Bureau Chief
1220 South St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
505-476-3465
jim.griswold@state.nm.us



sP1

Depth LabCL | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes |Total BTEX| GRO DRO

Surface | ©5730 | <0.050 | 0.163 0.829 2.59 3.59 64.6 932

8" 2640° | <0.050 | 0.112 0.185 0.819 1.12 <10 156

1’ 1200 3] <0.050 | <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10 <10

2' 384 <0.050 | <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10 <10

3' 176 <0.050 | <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10 <10
SP 2

Surface | (3200 | <0.050 6.41 16.4 46 68.9 1000 7210

6" 3280 )| <0.050 | <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10 <10

1 160 <0.050 | <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10 <10

2! 96 <0.050 | <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10 <10
SP 3

[ 10" 176 <0050 | 009t | 0261 | 119 1.54 49.2 702
SP 4

Surface 16 3.31 93.1 74.8 155 326 3620 8120

10" 32 9.57 157 125 282 573 5840 11600

2! 32 <0.050 | 0.721 0.837 2.21 3.77 59.9 466
SP5

[ 10 32 <0050 | 0094 | 0062 | 0298 | 0455 | <10 58.2
SP 6

[ 10 48 <0050 | 0081 | 0176 | 0754 1.01 15 149
SP 7

[ 10 32 <0.050 | <0050 | <0050 | 0171 | <0300 [ <10 <10
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Table1: Soil Sample Results

Lab Data Field Data
Date Sample # | Depth BTEX ITPH Cl's Cl's
12/22/2016

SP1 8" 1.12 156 2640 2240

SP2 6" ND ND 3280 2320

SP3 10" 1.54 751.2 176 180

P4 10" 573| 17,440 32 32

SP5 10" 0.455 58.2 32 32

SP6 10" 1.01 164 48 32

Py 10" 0.171 ND 32 32

2/1/2017

sp1 o 3.59 996.6 5730(  >4,000

1 ND ND 1200 1,260

2 ND ND 384 240

3 ND ND 176 180

SP2 0 68.9 8210 3200 2890

1 ND ND 160 180

2 ND ND 96 64

[spa 0 326| 11740 16 16

2 3.77 526 32 16

TPH: Gasoline range (GROQ) - >C6-C12; Diesel range (DRO) - >C12-C28

A ARCADIS

Oesign & Consultancy
for nartural and
built assets

WBDU 52

Remediation
Plan Proposal

Apache
Corporation
Lea County, New Mexica
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WBDU 52

Remediation
Plan Proposal

Apache
Corporation
Lea County, New Mexico

Figure: 1 Sample Point Locations

3. ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
3.1 Hydrology

Groundwater depths in the area is approximately 70 feet bgs (Waters Map).
There is no surface water near this release site orwater wells within 1,000 ft.

The site ranking for this site is a 10 based on the following:
Depth to ground water >70'=10

Wellhead Protection Area >1000' =0
Distance to surface water body >1000' =0

A ARCADIS gz
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

January 05, 2017

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: WBDU FLOWLINE

Endlosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/22/16 9:50.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

wwiw. boeq texas. qov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.hbmil.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1of11 |




CARDINAL
L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 12/22/2016 Sampling Date: 12/22/2016
Reported: 01/05/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name:; WBDU FLOWLINE Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodt Henson
Project Location: 9-21-37
Sample ID: SP 1 (H602858-01}
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quatfiar
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/28/2016 ND 1.51 95.7 2.00 2.70
Toluene* 0.112 0.050 12/28/2016 ND 2.02 101 2.00 2.11
Ethylbenzene* 0.185 0.050 12/28/2016 ND 1,98 98.9 2.00 2.63
Total Xylenes* 0.819 0.150 12/28/2016 ND 5.95 99.1 6.00 2.49
Total BTEX 1.12 0.300 12/28/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (FIL 131 % ’3.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS “h Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2640 16.0 12/28/2016 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Anatyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery  True Vaiue QC RPD Qualifier
GRO Ce-Ci0 <10.0 10.0 12/27/2016 ND 186 93.0 200 6.66
DRO >C10-C28 156 10.0 12/27/2016 ND 189 94.4 200 6.77
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 86.1 % 35-147
Surrogate: |-Chiorooctadecane 925 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Libdty 4nd Damages.  Cardnal's habdy an0 Chenls exthulve remedy for Bty dam agng, whether Dised »n COMAKT o Ot shadl Do bemeted o the amount pad by themt for  analyses.
any other cause whaisoever shall be deemed waned unless made n wibng and réckvied by Cardnal withes thrty [30) diyd dfee comglenon of e appldabie $ernce

*=Accredited Analyte

Al clars, ndudng those for nagiigence and

In A0 event shall Cand De kil for  nooentsl of Consequental  damages,

kg, vANOul WMASLON, DuSWESS (MEMROONS, 055 O wie, of W55 Of PR Ncwred by chent, &3 subndianes, aMilaces o successors ansng out of o relaed to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardnal, regardiess of whether such
daim s based upon any of the above stated reasans or SNerwede. Results reldte ondy B the 32 M0es dlbnbfied above. This repart Shall (0t De reproduled ecept 1 Aull with witten apgtval of Cardinal Laboratones.

=z .—7:,3

R S e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 2 of 11




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received:; 12/22/2016 Sampling Date; 12/22/2016
Reported: 01/05/2017 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WBDU FLOWLINE Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: 9-21-37

Sample ID: SP 2 (H602858-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS ¥ Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaihier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/28/2016 ND 191 95.7 2.00 2.70
Toluene* <0050 0.050 12/28/2016 ND 2.02 101 2.00 2.11
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/28/2016 ND 1.98 98.9 2.00 2.63
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/28/2016 ND 5.95 99.1 6.00 2.49
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/28/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluworobenzene (PIL 128 % 736-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifer
Chloride 3280 16.0 01/03/2017 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12427/2016 ND 186 93.0 200 6.66
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/27/2016 ND 189 94.4 200 6.77
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.7 % 35-147
Surrogate: [-Chiorooctadecane 100 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Labdty and Damsges. Cardnals hibdty and Cnts ¢achusd rimedy for any clm ansng, whither DaSed o contritt or G, shall be beubdd t the amdunt pamd by <hent fr anahyses. AN clims, ncudng thote for nighgence and
any oiher canse whatsofver shall be deemed wawed unless made I webng and recerved by Cardnal wethn bury (30) days after complebon of ihe apphkcable sernce. In no svent shal Cardnal be kable for nodentad or consequentsl damages,
Wluding, wathout Amdabon, Dubdess IMEmpUons, 103 of ule, O WEs Of peofts ourred Dy Chenl, A5 SubSkhanes, aMBMes Of SUOCESSS MNEDY out of O rElded W the pedormance of Ehe Sernces hertunder Dy Carowial, regandiess of whether such
caum 15 based upon any of the abova stated reasons or othenwse, Results relate only to the samples dentified above. This report shall not be reproduced eacept in full vath wtten spproval of Carding) Laboratones.

.:Z.fz,g g e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of1t |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 £. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 12/22/2016 Sampling Date: 12/22/2016
Reported: 01/05/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WBDU FLOWLINE Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: 9-21-37
Sample ID: SP 3 (H602858-03)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/28/2016 ND 191 95.7 2.00 2.70
Toluene* 0.091 0.050 12/28/2016 ND 2.02 101 2.00 211
Ethylbenzene* 0.261 0.050 12/28/2016 ND 1.98 98.9 2.00 2.63
Total Xylenes* 1.19 0.150 12/28/2016 ND 5.95 99.1 6.00 2.49
Total BTEX 1.54 0.300 12/28/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluworobenzene (PIL 134 % 73.6-140
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 176 16.0 12/28/2016 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH BO15M mo/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuly Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS B Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 49.2 10.0 12/27/2016 ND 186 93.0 200 6.66
DRO >C10-C28 702 10.0 12/27/2016 ND 189 94.4 200 6.77
Surrogate: 1-Chiorooctane g % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 115% 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE MOTE:  Uabdty and Damages. Camdnal's kabidy and dem’s echisve remedy for any cam ansng, whether bided n contddt or D, SIAF Bé Wwled to O mouM pad by Chem for andfyses.
avy other Chuse whAlsOever Shal De oeemed wamed unkess mMadk o wndng and eeceed by Cardnal wathin Dty (30) days after complebon of the apphcable service.
inchihng, without bmdabon, bumness inteirupbons, loss of use, or Kt of proMy ncured By chent, o SubSkhanes, AMMMEs o SuCtessoes anEng owt of Of relMed to e performance of the sernces hereunder by Candnal, cegucdiess of whether fuch

dm i3 baved ypon any of thee sbove SN MAEONS OF Otharase. Results relate ondy to the samples identfied above. This report shall not be reproduced except n Aull wath wiTtin approval of Cardmat Laboratones.

dffzfj PRI U
L

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

A8 cams, Dodudng thase for neghgence and
in no event shall Cardinal be lable for modental or consequentsal

damages,

Page 4 of 11




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 12/22/2016 Sampling Date: 12/22/2016
Reported: 01/05/2017 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: WBDU FLOWLINE Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: 9-21-37
Sample ID: SP 4 (H602858-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS§
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 9.57 5.00 12/28/2016 ND 2.06 103 2.00 1.01 QM-07
Toluene* 157 5.00 12/28/2016 ND 2.16 108 200 0.806 QM-07
Ethylbenzene* 125 5.00 12/28/2016 ND 2.12 106 2.00 0.955 QM-07
Total Xylenes* 282 15.0 12/28/2016 ND 6.36 106 6.00 0.865 QM-07
Total BTEX 573 300 12/28/2016 ND
Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorebenzene (PIC 135 % 73 6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-8 mg/kg Analyzed 8y: AC
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 12/28/2016 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mo/kg Analyzed By: M5 S-06
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 5840 100 12/27/2016 ND 186 93.0 200 6.66
DRO >C10-C28 11600 100 12/27/2016 ND 189 94.9 200 6.77
Surrogate: I-Chloroociane MH41% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 258 % 28-174

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE WOTE: Lablity and Damages.

*=Accredited Analyte

Carhnai's habedy and dert's eacheSod remedy for ahy OlM e whether Dased N COMIKY OF tort. $haf DE BmMaed L0 the amount paad Dy chent fr andivses. AN Clams, widudng those for neghkgence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be desmed wawed uress made n wntrg end receved by Cardnal wihn bty (X)) days after complebon of the spphcible serice.  [n mo event shall Cardindl be kable for modental or consequentdl damages,

G, wothOut  BTMADON, DuSmess ermuptons, koss of use, of lots of pmfa acumed by thent, &S Submchanes, 3Mbptes or sucoeisont anEng out o of reled to the performance of the seneces hersunger by Carchnal regardiess of whether such
um s based upon any of the above Hated resstnt o dthénwese. Results relate onty 1o e shmphts intifed Jbdve. Thek niport thal' Not b etdroduled extept it ol velhl wotlen 2provdl of Cardinal Laboratones,

e
s S

Nl

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 €. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 12/22/2016 Sampling Date: 12/22/2016
Reported: 01/05/2017 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WBDU FLOWLINE Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location; 9-21-37

Sample ID: SP 5 (H602858-05)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <{.050 0.050 12/28/2016 ND 2.06 103 2.00 1.01
Toluene* 0.094 0.050 12/28/2016 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.806
Ethylbenzene* 0.062 0.050 12/28/2016 ND 2.12 106 2.00 0.955
Total Xylenes* 0.298 0.150 12/28/2016 ND 6.36 106 6.00 0.865
Total BTEX 0.455 0.300 12/28/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 131 % 73.6-140
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed 8y: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anglyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 12/28/2016 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 1242772016 ND 186 93.0 200 6.66
DRO >C10-C28 58.2 10.0 12/27/2016 ND 189 94.4 200 6.77
Surragate. [-Chlorooctane 956 % 35-147
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 85.1 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE: Labddy and Damages. Cardnals ‘abity and Cents eicuwve remedy for any dam anseg, whether based i conract or to, shab be hmded 0 fhe amount pad by chent for analyses. AN clawms, mduting those for neghgenes and
amy other cluse whasoever shal be deemed waned unless made m wnbng and reseved by Cednal wethn thity (M) deys after compiroon of the applcable wrece.  In ong event shal Cardinal be hable for modental o consequenbal damages,
Inclutng, wathout brstabon, business intempbons, iom of use, o loss of grofits wkumed by dient, M5 sbudenes, affibtes Or Suctessors andng ol of O rHMed to the peformance of the sennces hertunder by Cartnal, reghrhss Of whether Suh
dem 15 based wpon any of the abowe Stated reasony or othenvase, Resulrs relace ondy 10 the samples idennfigd above. This report shali not be repraduced eacept in full wath wnizen approval of Candinal Labaratones.

Ty T
o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W, MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To; (575) 393-2432

Received: 12/22/2016 Sampling Date: 12/22/2016
Reported: 01/05/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WBOU FLOWLINE Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: 9-21-37
Sample ID: SP 6 {H602858-06)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/28/2016 ND 2.06 103 2,00 1.01
Toluene* 0.081 0.050 12/28/2016 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.806
Ethylbenzene* 0.176 0.050 12/28/2016 ND 2.12 106 2.00 0.955
Total Xylenes* 0.754 0.150 12/28/2016 ND 6.36 106 6.00 0.865
Total BTEX 1.01 0.300 12/28/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIL 132 % 73.6-140
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS U Recovery True Value QC RPLY Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 12/28/2016 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaifier
GRO C6-C10 15.0 10.0 12/27/2016 ND 186 93.0 200 6.66
DRO >C10-C28 149 10.0 12/27/2016 ND 189 94.4 200 6.77
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.1 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chloroociadecane 89.7 % 28-17¢

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Labdty and Damages.  Carhnars babdey and oents ewchane remedy for oy dem snsng, wnether based i conkrct of et shal
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed wered wnleds made v wobng and rédénvid By Chnividl wthen thirty [30) diys afir comglebon of e Jpphcable  sérack.
IACN], TthOut  BITABODN, DuSness ntemapuong, o of use, or ks of pofs noumed by chent, AT subsdbanes, aMbwees o tuccessors anmng out of or relad to the performance of the senaces hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such

chaam 15 based upon any of the sbovd stated redSons or Oférade. Results relate ofily [ the samples enthed above. This report Shall not De reprodhced €xcept i Al with wotten apptoval of Caranal Laboratones.,

d"?"‘l ERGIE . WP
o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

be bmuted to the amount pasd by chent for analyres

*=Accredited Analyte

Al cwms, ncludng thote for negigence and
I 0o event N Cartind De Mabie for modestal Or COMSEquentudl  CAMAQES,
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432
Received: 12/22/2016 Sampling Date: 12/22/2016
Reported: 01/05/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WBDU FLOWLINE Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: 9-21-37
Sample ID: SP 7 (H602858-07)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Lirmit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Valve QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/29/2016 ND 2.06 103 2.00 1.01
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/29/2016 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.806
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/29/2016 ND 2.12 106 2.00 0.955
Total Xylenes* 0171 0.150 12/29/2016 ND 6.36 106 6.00 0.865
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/29/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 130 % 736-140
Chloride, SM4500C)-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS “ Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 12/28/2016 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Hesult Reporting Lirmit Analyzed Method Blank AS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/27/2016 ND 186 93.0 200 6.66
ORO »>C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/27/2016 ND 189 94.4 200 6.77
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 953 % 35-147
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 88.6 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Labdty and Damages. Cardnals kablty and chent's excuswe remedy for any dam ansnq, whecher based W conirat of oo, thall e hmted o the amowns pad by char for anmyses.
Ny obel Chuse whaooever shill De deemed rAned unless made I wabng aNd receved by Caronel wthen thety (30) OGiys aRer complebon of e  appicable sernce.

*=Accredited Analyte

M cums, noudng those for neghgence ang

in 6o gvent shall Candhdl De MDie fr nOoSend) o cONSequental  GAMIGES,

wcludng, without bmtabon, business oterrupbons, loss of use, or loss of profits moumed by chent, its subsidanes, affikates or successors ansng cwt of or related o the performance of the services hersunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
Com 5 based wpon any of th sbove THRED rea3ons o otharwass, Aesuts relarg only to the sampies idennfied above. This report shall not ba reproduced except sn full with watten apDooval of Cartinal Laboratanes.

c’Z,Z.._g L E

v

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=9 L _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 12/22/2016 Sampling Date: 12/22/2016
Reported: 01/05/2017 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WBDU FLOWLINE Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: 9-21-37

Sample ID: DUP (H602858-08)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recavery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 3.06 5.00 12/29/2016 ND 2.06 103 2.00 1.01
Toluene* 157 5.00 12/29/2016 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.806
Ethylbenzene* 128 5.00 12/29/2016 ND 2.12 106 2.00 0.955
Total Xylenes* 285 15.0 12/29/2016 ND 6.36 106 6.00 0.865
Total BTEX 577 300 12/29/2016 ND
Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 135 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SMA500CI-B mgfkg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 12/28/2016 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M myg/kg Analyzed By: MS s§-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 6100 100 12/27/2016 ND 186 93.0 200 6.66
DRO >C10-C28 12900 100 12/27/2016 ND 189 94.4 200 6.77
Surrogate. 1-Clidorooctane 3% 35-147
Surragate: 1-Chiorooctadecane X% 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE WOTE: LBy and Camages. Cardnaly kabify #nd ceerds tackiwd remedy for any cam ansing, whether based in Concrac of tore, shall be Lmeed t the amoum £ad by chent for analyses. AN clms, mdudng those for megigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall bt dedindd wirved wWilesS Made o wiDng a0 retenned Dy Cadnal wkhin thety (30) days aler complencn of the apphCidle Semsoe.  [n po event shall Caranal pe kable for aodemal o consequentl  damages,
inchubog, wANGul BMAIGON, BULAKL intémupbons, 10m of ute, or ks of profits mowred by chent, s Subskhanes, affilates of Successors aasng out of o related to the performance of the servces hereunder by Cardinadl, regardless of whether such
e o BASEd upon dny of the JDOve SLIGED reasons o Othervese, Results relate only to the $amples slentfied sbove, This report shall not be reproduced eacept Wi hvll with witten 3pproval oF Carcinal Labortones.

ci,-?,.a 2 e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration andfor
matrix interference's.

The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Relative Percent Difference

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chioride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE HOTE:  Labdty and Damages.

e 15 Based upon 3ny of the above stated reasons or oiherwss, Resuks selste oy to the samples idenbfied sbove, This repart shall not be reproduced eacept o Ul with wnitten sppvoval of Cardinal Laboratanes.

(Z’-?,B ‘:’.1:‘\-:‘--—

Celey . Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardnal's babdky and chents ercharve remedy for any tam dntng, whithir Bated (A [OMtrdl Or et shafl BE Wattd b thie amouk pad by thenl for snalyies. A3 clms, ndudng those for aeghgence and
Ay other chute whatiomwer shall be caamed waned unless made I wiong and receved by Cardmal within thety (3D) days aker complenon of the apphbcable sarvice.
nchding, withdut bmtsbon, busiess mtbrrupbons, frid & use, o lof3 of profid wicemed Dy hent, 13 SubSakanes, AMERes OF SUOIEISONS ANENG Out OF OF reiMed to the performance of e Sénackd Rertunder By Cahnal, reQandiess of whether such

In no event shall Carcial be hable for modental of consequental damapes,
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CARDINAL
|_aboratories

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS RE UEST

104 East Martand, Hobbs, NM 88240
575) 393-23 FAX (675) 393-2476

| Page 11 of 11 B

e —

Company Name: S 8iLL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: 7 5 ﬁ% Xm“n:\mk. Iro. =
Address: ompany:
Clry: State: Zip: paatn: e
Phone #: Fax #: Address:
* Project Owner: City:
Project Name: [A) ..m& ] ﬂgbb.r__.h State: Zip
vatngosuﬂaﬁou Phone #:
pler Name: HWUEEMW.E _hzm,r\.__. Fax #:
FOR LAB USE ONLY i MATRIX ﬁvnmwm.ﬂc_ SAMPLING <
Lab I.D. Sample 1.D. m m m m " m m WW m
| il (Y4 1200 T g wgso T XXX T
2502 NN Bl 05K w\w
2 | . | 1] O
S IR N N Uil K,m
ANN | 085X ] A 4 |
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. ¥ .9 2720 S ]

T rhtis b e

“Delivered By: (Circle One)
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.ue_su!.cvm.wi-oesn 5@ \@&w\\g u@

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Plaase fax written changes to {575)



CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

February 08, 2017

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: WBDU #52

Endosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/01/17 14:50.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

wiww.boeg. texas.qov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html,

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-S)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Requlated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%/L-m -

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

|_Page1of12 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 02/01/2017 Sampling Date: 02/01/2017
Reported: 02/08/2017 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name; WBDU #52 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: SP 1 @ SURFACE (H700243-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2017 ND 2.14 107 2.00 0.0867
Toluene* 0.163 0.050 02/02/2017 ND 2.10 105 2.00 0.136
Ethylbenzene* 0.829 0.050 02/02/2017 ND 2.11 106 2.00 0.0711
Total Xylenes* 2.59 0.150 02/02/2017 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 0.215
Total BTEX 3.59 0.300 02/02/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 7% 73 6-140
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualfier
Chloride 5730 16.0 02/03/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00 QM-07
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: M5
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaifier
GRO C6-C10 64.6 10.0 02/02/2017 ND 194 97.1 200 4.66
DRO >C10-C28 932 10.0 02/02/2017 ND 213 107 200 9.16 Qm-07
Surrogate: |-Chlorooctane 944% 35-147
Surrogate: I-Chlovooctadecane 105 % 28-171

Cardinal Laborateries

*zpccredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  wabdty and Damages. Cachnals kabify #nd Omi’s exchmt remedy for any dam ansng, whether based in contract or tof, shall be dmted to the amount pad by chent for analyses. AN ciums, mdudng those for neghgende ded

any other cause whatsoever shall b ceembd wicved uMSS MAGE w1 webg B0 receved Dy Cadnd wthen Dwty (30) diys after complebon of the apphable serwoe.

In no event shel Cardnedl be kaple for nodental or conpequental damages,

WCBNG, vethout WMABDR, DuSniss idemOUons, loms of use, o lois of profits wcurred by chenl, ds subsihanes, aMdates o successon anEng Out of or related lo the perfrmance of the services hereunder by Cordmal, reqardiess of whether such
claum 5 basd upon Ay of B abowk SUIE] reSONS O Ohenwse, REsrs relite ondy 10 the samples denthed sbove. This report shali net b reproduced exoess i full with »nten approval of Caminal Labonones

c?’-.?,{} N

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432
Received: 02/01/2017 Sampling Date: 02/01/2017
Reported: 02/08/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WBDU #52 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: SP 1 @ 1' (H700243-02)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limnit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2017 ND 2.14 107 2.00 0.0867
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2017 ND 2.10 105 2.00 0.136
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2017 ND 2.11 106 2.00 0.0711
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/02/2017 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 0.215
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/02/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 73.6-140
Chiloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1200 16.0 02/03/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Repaorting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualfier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/02/2017 ND 194 97.1 200 4.66
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/02/2017 ND 213 107 200 9.16
Strrogate: 1-Chilorooctane 81.4% 35-147
Swrrogate. {-Chiorooctadecane 8358 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

MEASE NOTE Labdty and Damages.  Cardnal’s hapdgy and chert’s wethusee remecy for 2oy dam ansng, whether based n contract or tort, shaW be Gmded to the amoumt pad by chent for analyses, Al dams, wdudng those for neggence nd

any other Cauié whatiodwvir Shafl B dbemed wived uhESE MBIE M whbng and  recenved By Cwanal wihes thety [30] diys after complebon of the apphosble service

In no event shal Cardnpl be labie for nodenml or consequental damages,

ICheting, WEAOWT EMEaton, buRness eemupnons, loss of use, of kss of prfts mcurred by chenl, ds subsdianes, affibstes o successors anang oul of or relsted lo the performance of the servces hereunder by Cantmd, reQaniuss of whethE Sudth
Ol o8 DESE0 ufsDi B0y Of INE ADOVE SEAE AEASONS OF CUNENWSE, RESults retate oy to the samples agenthed sbove. Tius report shall et be reproduced ercept m ful with wraen approval of Cardinal Labon mnes.

(?,z,j PR
e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 02/0172017 Sampling Date: 02/01/2017
Reported: 02/08/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Narne: WBDU #52 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: SP 1 @ 2' (H700243-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2017 ND 2.14 107 2.00 0.0867
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2017 ND 2.10 105 2.00 0.136
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/02/2017 ND 2.11 106 2.00 0.0711
Total Xylenes* <(.150 0.150 02/02/2017 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 0.215
Total 8TEX <0.300 0.300 02/02/2017 ND
Surrogate. 4-Bromofinorobenzene (PIC 103 % 73 6-140
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value [ RPD Qualifier
Chloride 384 16.0 02/03/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methaod Bank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifies
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/02/2017 ND 154 §7.1 200 4.66
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 100 42/02/2017 ND 213 107 200 9.16
Surrogate: |-Chloroociane X4 % 35147
Surrogaie: 1-Chliorooctadecane 92.9% 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabdty ad Damages.

. '
ST ey T

P Y P

Carhnals habday and Ohenl's exchusnwe remedy [ 30y Odm Bnsahd, Whether DISED wi COMACT OF TOVL, shyl
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed wanved wnless made n wntng and receved By Cordnal wkhin Hurty
wohudng, wAhCul WMAA00n, Dubness ntermupbons, ks of use of ks of poAts mwmed by dent 3 mbndanet, Afes o futetion anpng out of o relatad ta the performaace of the meraces hereunder by Cardensl, segadiess of whether such
dam s based upon any of the sbove stated reasong or Sthirwdd. RSOt relate only t the Shmples wentfhiet a0eve. This report shal rEt DE reprotuced Sxcept i Al with witten 3ppadval of Cardinal Laboratines.

[30) amnd afer omplebon of W dpplable senvce.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=pAccredited Analyte

be bmted W e amount pad by Chent fir anahses. M cms, wdudng hose for neglgence ang
In no event shel Cordnal bt lable for nodental O CONIMQUENGAY dAMBQES
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resulits For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 02/01/2017 Sampling Date: 02/01/2017
Reported: 02/08/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WBDU #52 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample 1D: SP 1 @ 3' (H700243-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/03/2017 ND 2.14 107 2.00 0.0867
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/03/2017 ND 2.10 105 2.00 0.136
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/03/2017 ND 2.11 106 2.00 0.0711
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/03/2017 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 0.215
Total BTEX «<0.300 0.300 02/03/2017 ND
Surrogate: {-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 736-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B85 ¥ Recovery True Value QT RPD Quialifier
Chloride 176 16.0 02/03/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS %h Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaalifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/02/2017 ND 194 97.1 200 4.66
ORO »>C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/02/2017 ND 213 107 200 9.16
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 945 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chiorooctadecane 103 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Lsbity and Damages. Cardinaln habddy snd coent's ewchisve remedy for any dam ansng, whether based w contract o¢ tort, shall De Gmisd 10 the amount pad by chank for anslyses.
Aty oher cavse whasoever shall be deemed wanved wnless made o wnong and receed by Candnal within
inchiding, wethout bmdsbon, business itemupbons, loss of use, o los3 of pofis moumed by dient, fds subsdienes, Affbates or Successors ameng owt of or relsted to the performance of the senaces hereunder by Canknal, regardiess ol whemer such

twty ({3} duys ater complebon Of the apphcabie  Sernce,

Gl s Dased Upon any of thee Abowe $ated reas0Ns oF Othinmse. Results relate only 1o the samplas. wentified spoue. Thet report Shail Nt e reproduted eacapt i full with watten Approval of Cardnal Laboratones.

(_fz,z,z e N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Anaiyte

Al clpms, wigudng thowe for neghgence and
In no event shal Cordnil D Mabie for nadémal O conSequentdl IMAQES,
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 €. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432
Received: 02/01/2017 Sampling Date: 02/01/2017
Reported: 02/08/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WBDU #52 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: SP 2 @ SURFACE (H700243-05)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Valve QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <(.500 0.500 02/03/2017 ND 2.14 107 2.00 0.0867
Toluene* 6.41 0.500 02/03/2017 ND 2.1l 105 2.00 0.136
Ethylbenzene* 16.4 0.500 02/03/2017 ND 2.11 106 2.00 0.0711
Total Xylenes* 46.0 1.50 02/03/2017 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 0.215
Total BTEX 68.9 3.00 02/03/2017 ND
Surrogate. 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIL 120 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500C)1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Meathod Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RPD CQualifier
Chloride 3200 16.0 02/03/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 5-06
Analyte Rasutt Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B5 % Recovery True Value QT RPD! Crualifier
GRO C6-C10 1000 50.0 02/02/2017 ND 194 97.1 200 4.66
DRO >C10-C28 7210 50.0 02/02/2017 ND 213 107 200 9.16
Surrogate: I-Chiorooctane 7% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chioreoctadecane 184 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PEASE NOTE: Labdty and Damages.  Corchrdls babdfy #nd cents eschusve remedy for sy ciem ansng, whether Dased v contrit of Lot Shall be hmged o the amowt pad Dy chent for analyses. A clums, wdudng those for neghgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall b dedridd wived LNESS MadE Y wnbng e recenaid By Cardindl wthen Burty (3] diyd after complibon of O applcable  sennde.
WChi®n), wAhOUl BTRIION, BRGNS MXETUCOONS, IR of use, or loss of PG ncumed by dhal 03 mbedanes, aMbaes o sucorisont anung owe of o relwrd to the performance of the serices herender by Cwdne, reguaiss of whicher such

chaemn 6 b upon day of th: ABavE Stited reasons Of Otharynse. Reswts relste only to the s3Mmples ientified abave. Ths report $hiall RO DE reproduced excapt i Al weth whtten appHoval of Cardinal LADOFaAtOnes.

C'Z’-ZL—E R

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

In 08 dvent $hall Cardindl by kable for nodental o consequentul damagls,
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND °* HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 02/01/2017 Sampling Date: 02/01/2017
Reported: 02/08/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WBDU #52 Sampling Conditicn: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: SP 2 @ 1' (H700243-06)
BTEX 8021B mp/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/03/2017 ND 2.14 107 2.00 0.0867
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/03/2017 ND 2.10 105 2.00 0.136
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/03/2017 ND 211 106 2.00 0.0711
Total Xylenes* «<0.150 0.150 02/03/2017 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 0.215
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/03/2017 ND
Surrogate. 4-Bromofliorobenzene (PIC 103 % 73.6-140
Chioride, SM4500CI-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quatfier
Chloride 160 16.0 02/03/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 «<10.0 10.0 02/02/2017 ND 194 97.1 200 4.66
DRO =C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/02/2017 ND 213 107 200 9.16
Surrogate; I-Chloroociane 87.8% 35-147
Surrogate: I-Chloroociadecane 86.9 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PEASE NOTE:  Liabdty and Damages. Carcknals kabddy and chents euchiswe cemady for any dum antng, whether based W conracy O St shall be kmted to the amourt pasd by chent for andyses. Al clums, ndutng those kv negigence and

any oher e whaooever shall be deemed wanmad pniess made 0 webng and receved by Cadnal wathn Owty (30) days atter complenon of 1 IpphCabM  Erace.

Ja ho event shal Cirdmal be kb for nodentsl o consequentsl damages,

ncludng, without bmdsbon, buuness interrupbons, K Of wie, or Em of profs moumed by chent, AS subskhbanes, affkates or successors nsng out of or redaced o the performance of the terices hersunder by Canding, regwdiess of whether such
claim if based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwse. Resuls relate only t the samples entifsd abowe. This report shadl ROt DE reproduced eace 1n hull with wotten 30pedvl of Cartinal LabOratones.

(5"2"3 e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 7 of 12|




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOEBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received; 02/01/2017 Sampling Date: 02/01/2017
Reported: 02/08/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WBDU #52 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Praject Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: SP 2 @ 2' (H700243-07)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/03/2017 ND 2.14 107 2.00 0.0867
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/03/2017 ND 2.10 105 2.00 0.136
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/03/2017 ND 211 106 2.00 0.0711
Total Xylenes* <{0.150 0.150 02/03/2017 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 0.215
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/03/2017 ND
Surrogate. 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIC 104 % 73.6-140
Chioride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Quaifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 02/03/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs  Recovery True Value QT RPD Quatfier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/02/2017 ND 194 97.1 200 4.66
DRO =C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/02/2017 ND 213 107 200 9.16
Surrogate: 1-Chioroociane 21.0% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chiorooctadecane 96.6 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Labdty and Damages.  Cordnals kabigy and chent’s gechusvd remady for any cem wnsng, whather Didd 0 contract o Lt Phall be amded W the amouk pad by cherk for analyses, &1 clamys, aidudng those for neglgence and
any other cause whatsosvier shal B ditridd wived uMESS M0E w1 wibng 3 niCeved by Cadndl walhd Owely (30) days afker fompiehon of W Appheadie sérace.
NChab, WANGUL AMANDON, buunass memupbons, foss of use, or loss of profits wicued by chent, ds subsdanes, afeses O successors ansng out of or relsted 1o the performance of the servces hereunder by Carbnal, regardiess of whether such

dinen o Bidd upon Ay Of e ADOvE Sated redsons of otherwse, Reswlts relate anly to the samples dentihed 3oave. Thes report shal ndg be reprodced ex0ept o ful with wirtten spproval of Candnal Laboratones.

Cf’{'-'__z PR

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analvte

I Ao dvant dhall Candndl Be Mble for BOOSHM O COMSBQUENt]  daMages.

Pag_;e 8of12




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 02/01/2017 Sampling Date; 02/01/2017
Reported: 02/08/2017 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WBDU #52 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP 4 @ SURFACE (H700243-08)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 5§ 2.00 02/03/2017 ND 2.14 107 2.00 0.0867
Toluene* 93.1 2.00 02/03/2017 ND 2.10 105 2.00 0.136
Ethylbenzene* 74.8 2.00 02/03/2017 ND 2.11 106 2.00 0.0711
Total Xylenes* 155 6.00 02/03/2017 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 0.215
Total BTEX 326 12.0 02/03/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (PIC 109 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methiod Blank B5 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quualifiazr
Chloride 16.0 16.0 02/03/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M my/kg Analyzed By: MS 5-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blark BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaalifier
GRO C6-C10 3620 50.0 02/02/2017 ND 194 97.1 200 4.66
DRO >C10-C28 8120 50.0 02/02/2017 ND 213 107 200 9.16
Surrogate: 1-Chloroociane 177 % 35-147
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 200 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PEASE NOTE.  Labdty and Damages. Carnafs habiey a0d chems machisve remedy for any fam ansng, whether Dased w contract of tort, shail be hmied m the amount pad by chent for analyses. Al clwms, mdudng those for negigence and
any cihke chutk whalodwvdr Shal De deemed wanved unless made N wobng ang recewved by Cadand wethin Sy (301 days afer compleoon of the appbcable  senace. In no event shall Cartngl be hable for modentsl o consaquenual damages,
kg, wehout biabon, butiness wxemupbons, loss of use, Or loss of profts mcued by cheml s subsdianes, affikates Or successors ansng Ot of or related to the performance of the services hersunder by Cardingl, regardiess of whEher Suth
MM 1S DS upon ANy Of e Above SLITED rE350N5 o Othiywse, Results relate gnly 10 the semples klentfied abcn. Ths niport shal 6¢ e repraduced Racept 1 ell with WiTen appeal of Cardinat Laboratonis.

.{5/3.,3 N

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 02/01/2017 Sampling Date: 02/01/2017
Reported: 02/08/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WBDU #52 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: SP 4 @ 2' (H700243-09)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPL Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/03/2017 ND 214 107 2.00 0.0867
Toluene* 0.721 0.050 02/03/2017 ND 2.10 105 2.00 0.136
Ethylbenzene* 0.837 0.050 02/03/2017 ND 2.11 106 2.00 0.0711
Total Xylenes* 2.21 0.150 02/03/2017 ND 5.99 99.8 6.00 0.215
Total BTEX 3.77 .300 02/03/2017 ND
Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quasfier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 02/03/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QT RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 59.9 10.0 02/02/2017 ND 154 97.1 200 4.66
DRO >C10-C28 466 10.0 02/02/2017 ND 213 107 200 9.16
Surrogate- [-Chloroociane 107 % 35-147
Surragare 1-Chlorooctadecans 122 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

*=pAccredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Labdty a0d Damages.  CaONAIS habity and cent’s excusve femedy for any dam anping, whathtr based wi contract or torr, shall be imvied to the amount pad by chent for analysas. AN clwns, wmcudng those for neghperce #id

any other cause whatscever shall be deemed warved unless mide W webng MNd récentd By Cadndl wethin bwiy () diys afer ompleoon of te applcable  senace.

In no event shal Cardnal De kable for noderdsl o conpequental damages,

DOUBND, withOut BMAabOn, bulness mternpoons, lom of yie, o kM3 of pmfts ncured by chent, fs subschanes, affdates or Successors snsng out of or relsted to the performance of the servces hereunder by Cardmal, reqardiess of witiher Suth
dam 15 basad upon any of te abtwt $atkd redions or Gfenwse. RESUTS PELIEE DAy L0 the SAMPHES WIenbiied Above. Thig report Shall nok be reproduced extap in Al with witten appael of Cardnal Laboratones.

Cz-—/f..-z

2 e N ur

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
L aboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Motes and Definitions

S-06 The recovery of this surragate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference’s.

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance Emits for the MS andfor MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recavery.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting fimit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

LLI Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below

= Insufficient time to reach temperature,

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Anaiyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Labity and Dimaged. Canboalt hibdty Bnd dents exchone remidy for any dam inihg, whithir biied i 00Ut or bt SHad DE Lmaed to the amount pad By chent for andvies. AN clims, micludmg fose for meghginoe and
any owher case whiksoever shall be desmed waned unless mad: n wimng and recewed by Cadnal wathun buty (30) days aker complebon of the apphcable sewce.  In no event shaM Cardnal be nable for modentasl or consequental damapes,
Needng, wihdul Eftdbon, Dubiess EETURLONS, WSS of uie, o W85 of profis Lumed Dy kel A5 SubSkanes, AMAMES OF SuCCESSrS ARG Out Of of related o e perfrmance of e Seraced Dereundér by Canml, regardiss of whelher Suh
daim 15 based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwise. Results relate only 10 the samples wanbiied above. This report shail ot be reproduced except in full with whtien approval of Cardinal Laboratones.

5?.-—3:..3 2 AN e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
| aboratories

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

| Page12of12 |

Company Name: ///C A 77 BiLL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Projact Manager: MMA:B_H.\. VEIZA P.O. #: )
ddress: Company: %ﬁ&rﬂ
_o_a: State: Zip: JAtin: [ Ce—
Phone #: Fax # Address.
—v.ducn»n_ Project Owner: City:
_v%zn.:ou E@% M.Ml ]State: Zip:
|Project Location: A L0 Lot Phone #:
Sampler Name: .“IHO.SSKM_M\; ?:..Eg Fax & ~
FOR LAB USE ORLY i MATREX |PRESERV] SAMPLING W
= [+ 4
Lab 1D Sample 1.D. - HE ol 123 II/LT@
1 EF M EEE S~
H10ZH5 § 8[215218/5 3/5|2 8 6| oame| mme
\\,._. SO Swute M%w w M ZF o | X M w
| / . e /02 .
@u% A %* % ,l E%;W vl
K0T i ¢! 1053 LY X ]
bp2  sugas il P4 X o L) <
502 <Fily A 1057 |\ NW
1sve 2 vi Y £ Josp | | >
1504 swha 114 A4 037 % AR
5 | 2 44 A tor | Ll od)x - . e
PLEASE NOTE, Liphilty arwd Oanages. Cordinals mbilly asd chents. snchesive reredy for ary clnim anmeg whelier baned o conbiact of e, thall be beritud 10 T amount pasd by Tha chenl ke the
nalyset. Al thsime Inchading Tuoes ke regigencs snd arvy ol Giuis WhEINOSVer Shall by dearm waived uists fsds witing and recesred by Casdingl wilten 30 dasyn afier compleion of the sppicabls
sernce. e no event shall Casdnal b Sable lor | d \! ol i ol wbe. of loas of prodis wcuaved ty chant. i3 submcheries.
Miimias, 03 pucompac grmrg) ut of or pished fo [ prriprmans " o Dy Cpraiesl rpeiegs g plew o) e yocen ey of Ty vy ol rekdinn) 1 ...i...._. Yo T -.n.ﬂlﬂ..o:ot“
: O Yes 0O No AddtFau#

| Thme:

Delivered By: (Circle One)

. . g Sample Condition | C ay:
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: H1D S5 ﬂo‘«hﬁ %I\

+ Fardinal cannat arcant varbsl ~chancos Diaazae fav writtan rhansse tn IE7E) .nl._-w‘u-o..on





